

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365

Oneida, WI 54155



Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them

Phone: 869-2214



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States, was made possible

RESOLUTION #

- WHEREAS. the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS. the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS. the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin participates in various WHEREAS. P.L. 93-638 contracts with both the Indian Health Service and Bureau of Indian Affairs, and
- WHEREAS. the P.L. 100-472 amends P.L. 93-638 and requires that the federal government provide liability coverage for all P.L. 93-638 contracts, and
- WHEREAS. a representative of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin participated with representatives of the federal agencies and sixty tribes which met on March 20 to 24, 1989 in Albuquerque, New Mexico, and
- WHEREAS, the tribal representatives and various federal representatives consulted and agreed in principle to a format which will be brought forward as eventual federal regulation, and
- WHEREAS. the tribal representatives agreed to form an interim committee for formulate and pursue the feasibility of establishing a risk management organization which would offer liability coverage for P.L. 93-638 contracts, and
- WHEREAS, the Committee agreed that the Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Montana prepare and submit all grant applications for start-up of the new organization and that said costs experienced by tribes supporting this new venture be reimbursed via any secured grants.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin supports the Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Montana application for funding of research and start-up costs of risk sharing by tribal governments.

RESOLUTION # <u>4-14-89-A</u> Page 2

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: that the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin would specifically support the application be funded by the Administration for Native Americans as requested by the Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Montana which seeks funding for a risk management service as related to P.L. 93-638, and yet to be published federal regulations.

$\underline{C} \underline{E} \underline{R} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{F} \underline{I} \underline{C} \underline{A} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{O} \underline{N}$

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of <u>9</u> members, of whom <u>5</u> members constitutes a quorum. meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>14</u> day of <u>0000</u> 1988; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>5</u> members for; <u>0</u> members against, <u>0</u> members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Amelia Cornelius, Tribal Secretary Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin